
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 2 October 2012 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Meeting Room 22a, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 261885 
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  

Councillor CM Bartrum  
Councillor JW Hope MBE  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  2 OCTOBER 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the hearing.  
   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
5. APPLICATION TO LICENCE A VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF STANDARD 

CONDITIONS   
1 - 18  

   
 To decide whether to licence a vehicle outside the standards vehicle licence 

conditions. 
 

   
6. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'THE CROWN INN, LEA, ROSS-ON-

WYE, HR9 7JZ.'   
19 - 24  

   
 To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence in respect 

of ‘the Crown Inn, Lea, Ross on Wye, HR9 7JZ’. 
 

   
The Crown Inn - Public Representations 25 - 38  
   
The Crown Inn - Application Form 39 - 58  
   
7. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'JAILHOUSE, 1 GAOL STREET, 

HEREFORD, HR1 2HU.'   
59 - 62  

   
 To consider an application for the review of a premises licence in respect of 

‘Jailhouse, 1 Gaol Street, Hereford, HR1 2HU’. 
 

   
Jailhouse - Application Form 63 - 74  
   
8. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'THE SPREAD EAGLE, 2 KING 

STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 9BW.'   
75 - 78  

   
 To consider an application for the review of a premises licence in respect of 

‘the Spread Eagle, 2 King Street, Hereford, HR4 9BW’. 
 

 

   
The Spread Eagle - Application Form 79 - 84  
   
The Spread Eagle - Police Representation 85 - 86  
   
The Spread Eagle - Trading Standards Representation 87 - 88  
   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the office
[...]
AI00028484\$ags4faz0.doc 

LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

DISCUSSION  

REPORT BY COUNCIL 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address Committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses Committee 

Member of Committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

NOTE:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 





 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Claire Berrow – Licensing Officer on (01432) 383542 
  

$n22mwexv.doc  

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION TO LICENCE A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE VEHICLE OUTSIDE STANDARD 
CONDITION 6.1 ‘ALL PASSENGER REAR 
DOORS TO BE HINGED VERTICALLY OR 
SLIDING’ BY MR CRAIG HART 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

CLASSIFICATION: open 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To decide whether to licence a vehicle outside the standard vehicle licence conditions. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT the Regulatory Committee: 

 (a) Allows this application for this specific make and model of vehicle.   

Key Points Summary 

• Application made on 12 September 2012 to consider allowing this vehicle to be licensed outside 
standard conditions. 

• This vehicle was first registered in 2012 and is a new vehicle, it does not comply with the 
following condition: 

6.1 All passenger rear doors to be hinged vertically or sliding. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



Alternative Options 

1 The licence can be refused 
Advantages: It complies with licence conditions. No similar applications have been 
considered in the past. 
Disadvantages: There would be risk of legal challenge. 
Reason why Head of Service has not recommended alternative 1: Although this has been 
considered it has not
[...]
l Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 there is a right of appeal to 
a Magistrates Court within 21 days of notification of the decision being served on the 
applicant.  

Appendices 

10 Appendix 1 – Copy of standard licence conditions  

Appendix 2 – Copy of application dated 12 September 2012 

Background Papers 

Background papers are available for inspection in the Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542  

  

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE THE ‘CROWN INN, LEA, 
ROSS ON WYE, HR9 7JZ’ – LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 
Ross on Wye East 

Purpose 
To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence in respect of the ‘Crown Inn, Lea, 
Ross on Wye, HR9 7JZ’. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

  

Key Points Summary 

• Three (3) relevant representation from members of the public 

• Three (3) representations from Responsible Authorities (Police, Trading Standards and 
Environmental Health) The applicant has accepted the representations made and has agreed to 
all conditions recommended by the responsible authorities. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

19



Options 

1 a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, 

 
b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

committee considers it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 
mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 
c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates, 
 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

e) To reject the application. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Introduction and Background 

3 Background Information 
 

Applicant David Paul Spencer 

The Crown Inn, Lea, Ross on Wye, HR9 7JZ.  

Representative Nil 

Type of application: 

New Application 

Date received: 

09/08/2012 

28 Days consultation 

06/09/2012 

 
    

Licence Application 
4 The application for a variation of the premises licence has received representation and is 

brought before the committee for determination. 
 
       Current Licence 
5 The premises is currently licensed as follows: - 

 
 On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New Year’s Eve, 10 a.m. to 11 p.m. 

On Sundays, other than Christmas Day or New Year’s Eve, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m. 
On Good Friday, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m.  
On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m. 

  On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on the following day  

 

20



Non Standard Timings 

None 

 
 Summary of Application 
6 The application requests that the premises be licensed as follows: 
 

Live Music (Both Indoors & Out)  Friday & Saturday  20:00 – 23:00 
Sunday  16:00 – 20:00 

Recorded Music (Indoors only) Monday – Saturday 12:
[...]
 authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and proportionate 
for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 
enforceable condition. 

 

16 The committee should be aware that the Live Music Act 2012 commenced on 1st October 
2012. This legislation will effect this application and states that: 

‘where live music takes place on premises authorised to be used for the supply of alcohol for 

consumption on the premises by a premises licence, and—  

(a) at the time of the live music, the premises are open for the purposes of being used for 

the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises,  

(b) either—  

(i) the live music is unamplified, or  

(ii) the live music is amplified and takes place in the presence of an audience of no 

more than 200 persons, and  

(c) the live music takes place between 8am and 11pm on the same day 

(2) Any condition of the premises licence or club premises certificate which relates to live 

music does not have effect in relation to the live music, unless it has been attached 

following a review of that premises  

  

17 Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal to: - 

Rejection of applications relating to premises licences 

1 Where a licensing authority—  

 (a)  rejects an application for a premises licence under section 18, 

 (b)  rejects (in whole or in part) an application to vary a premises licence under section 35, 

 (c)  rejects an application to vary a premises licence to specify an individual as the 
premises supervisor under section 39, or 

 (d)  rejects an application to transfer a premises licence under section 44,  

the applicant may appeal against the decision. 

Decision to grant premises licence or impose conditions etc. 

2 (1)  This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence under 
section 18.  

(2)  The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision—  

(a) to i
[...]
  
Background Papers 
Background papers are available for inspection in Meeting Room 22a, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542  

  

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
‘JAILHOUSE, 1 GAOL STREET, HEREFORD, 
HR1 2HU’ – LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 
Central 

Purpose 
To consider an application for the review of a premises licence in respect of ‘Jailhouse, 1 Gaol Street, 
Hereford, HR1 2HU’. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The police application for a review, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

 
Key Points Summary 

• Application received from West Mercia Police on 13th August 2012 
 

Options 

1 There are a number of options open to the committee: 

• the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 
 

• to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

AGENDA ITEM 7

59



 
• the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

 
• the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

 
• the revocation of the licence. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Background Information 
 

Applicant West Mercia Police represented by Mr J Mooney 

Premise Licence 
Holder 

Steven Lloyd Harrison  

The Crozens, 114 Eign Street, Hereford, HR1 2RZ 

Solicitor N/A 

Type of application: 

Review 

Date received: 

13 October 2012 

28 Days consultation  

10 September 2012 

 
3 The grounds for the review are: 
 

West Mercia Police are of the opinion that the premises licence holder is failing to promote the 
licensing objectives – in particular that of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention 
of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm – due to the level of crime 
(assaults and drug offences) and disorder that is occurring at the premises.  

 
4 The information submitted to support the grounds stated: 

This premises is a medium size night club that is located close to the city centre of Hereford 
and a short distance from Hereford Police Station. 

For a number of years, West Mercia Police have raised concerns with both the premises 
licence holder (PLH) – Mr Harrison – and the designated premises supervisor (DPS) – Lee 
Symonds with regard to the effect promotion of the licensing objectives and in particular 
issues regarding crime, disorder and the misuse of illegal drugs. This has resulted in warning 
letters being sent with an expectation that matters would improve. Additionally there was an 
expectation that the premises licence holder would put in place – either voluntary, or through 
a licence variation application – necessary steps to further promote the licensing objectives.  

The premises has a history of persons attending the venue to use or provide illegal drugs to 
others. It also has a history of drink related disorder in or near to the venue as a result of 
guests leaving the venue. It is fair to say that both responsible persons for the premises have 
worked hard to change this view.  

60



Below you will see a list of incidents that have come to the attention of West Mercia P
[...]
nday: 12:00 - 01:30; 
Tuesday-Thursday: 12:00 - 02:00;  
Friday-Saturday: 12:00 -   03:00;  
Sunday: 12:00 - 01:00 
 
Provision of late night refreshment 
Monday: 23:00 - 02:00;  
Tuesday-Thursday: 23:00 - 02:30;  
Friday-Saturday: 23:00 - 03:00;  
Sunday: 23:00 - 01:30 

 
 

Key Considerations 

6 The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. Relevant 
representations are those that: 

• relate to one or more of the licensing objectives; 
• have not been withdrawn; and 

61



• are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an interested party 
(who is not also a responsible authority).       

  

Community Impact 

7 There is likely to be little outcome on the Community. 
 
Legal Implications 

8 An appeal may be made within 21 days of the licence holder being notified of the licensing 
authority’s decision to a magistrates’ court.  An appeal may be made by the premises licence 
holder, the chief officer of police and/or any other person who made relevant representations. 

9 The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have effect until 
the end of the period allowed for appeal or until that appeal is disposed of.   

Consultees 

10 Responsible authorities and persons living within the vicinity or with a business interest within 
the vicinity of the premises. 

11 The notice of review was displayed on the premises which invited representation. The notice 
was also displayed at the offices of the Licensing Authority at Bath Street. 

Appendices 

12 a. Application Form  
 

Background Papers 
 
Background papers are available for inspection in Meeting Room 22a, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

 

62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542  

  

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2 OCTOBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE ‘SPREAD 
EAGLE, 2 KING STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 
9BW’ – LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 
Central 

Purpose 
To consider an application for the review of a premises licence in respect of the ‘Spread Eagle, 2 
King Street, Hereford, HR4 9BW’. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The Licensing Authority’s application for a review, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 

 
Key Points Summary 

• Application received from the Licensing Authority on 7th August 2012 
• Two (2) Representations received (from the police and trading standards).  

 

Options 

1 There are a number of options open to the committee: 

• the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

75



• to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
 

• the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 
 

• the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 
 

• the revocation of the licence. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Background Information 
 

Applicant Herefordshire Council as the Licensing Authority 
represented by Mr F Spriggs 

Premise Licence 
Holder 

Enterprise Inns PLC  

3 Monks Path, Hall Road, Solihull, West Midlands, B90 
4SJ 

Solicitor Richard Taylor – Gosschalks 

Type of application: 

Review 

Date received: 

8th August 2012 

28 Days consultation  

4th September 2012 

 
3 The grounds for the review are: 
 
 The premises is a public house situated on the edge of Hereford City. 

The request for this review is based on the licensing objectives regarding the prevention of 
crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. 

The premise has been the subject the subject of a test purchase operation which it failed. 

4 The information submitted to support the grounds stated: 
During the evening of Friday 3rd August 2012 Herefordshire Council trading standards 
department and West Mercia Police carried out a test purchase operation at the premise. 

A 14 year old male and a 15 year old female were sold 2 bottles of Bulmers orginal cider 4.5% 
vol. 

No challenge was made in respect of age. 

The current DPS has been at the premises since May 2011. 

Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy states that any premises failing a test purchase will be 

76



reviewed. 

5 Current Licence 
The current licence authorises: 

  Performance of a play; Other regulated entertainment   
  Monday-Friday: 19:00 - 23:00         
  Saturday-Sunday: 12:00 - 23:00 

 
  An exhibition of a film  
  Monday-Friday: 09:00 - 00:30 

Saturday-Sunday: 09:00 - 02:30 
 

  A performance of live music 
  Monday-Sunday: 14:00 - 22:30 
 

Any playing of recorded music; Making music; Dancing  
  Friday-Saturday: 23:30 - 02:30 

 
  Sale by retail of alcohol       
  Monday-Wednesday and Sundays: 10:00 - 00:00 

Thursday: 10:00 - 01:00 
Friday-Saturday: 10:00 - 02:00 

 

Key Considerations 

6 The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. Relevant 
representations are those that: 

• relate to one or more of the licensing objectives; 
• have not been withdrawn; and 
• are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an interested party 

(who is not also a responsible authority).       
  

Community Impact 

7 There is likely to be little outcome on the Community. 
 
Legal Implications 

8 An appeal may be made within 21 days of the licence holder being notified of the licensing 
authority’s decision to a magistrates’ court.  An appeal may be made by the premises licence 
holder, the chief officer of police and/or any other person who made relevant representations. 

9 The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have effect until 
the end of the period allowed for appeal or until that appeal is disposed of.   

Consultees 

10 Responsible authorities and persons living within the vicinity or with a business interest within 
the vicinity of the premises. 

11 The notice of review was displayed on the premises which invited representation. The notice 

77



was also displayed at the offices of the Licensing Authority at Bath Street. 

Appendices 

12 a. Application Form  
b. Copy of Police Representations 
c. Copy of Trading Standards Representation 
 

Background Papers 
 
Background papers are available for inspection in Meeting Room 22a, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL LICENSING POLICY states; 
 
 18.3  Failed Test Purchases  

 Where a premises fails a test purchase then, other than in exceptional 
 circumstances, the premises licence will be reviewed. During the course of any 
 review the Licensing Authority will look at the cause of the failure. Where during the 
 first review it is found that the training of staff at the premises is inadequate, the 
 Licensing Authority may look at placing a condition on the licence in respect of staff 
 training and will consider suspending the licence to allow sufficient time to enable 
 staff to be trained. When a further test purchase is failed the Licensing Authority will 
 consider revoking the licence in order to promote the licensing objective of the 
 ‘protection of children from harm’.  
 

 18.4  Other than in exceptional circumstances, in partnership with the Police and Trading 
 Standards, persons who sell to under-age persons will normally be dealt w
[...]
cinity of the premises 
 
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises 

 
c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises 

 
d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the 

premises 

  

 

 

 

 

79



2 

 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  
 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) 
below) 

    

 
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 

 
Please tick 
Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       
 (for example, Rev) 
 
Surname  First names 
             

 
 Please tick yes 
I am 18 years old or over 
 

 
 
Current postal  
address if  
different from 
premises 
address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 
(optional)  

      

 
 
(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 
      

Telephone number (if any) 
      

E-mail address (optional)  
      

 

80



3 

 
 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 
 
Name and address 
Fred Spriggs 
Herefordshire Council as the Licensing Authority 
Council Offices 
Bath Street 
Hereford 
 

Telephone number (if any) 
01432 260105 

E-mail address (optional)  
Licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 Please tick one or more boxes 
1) the prevention of crime and disorder  
2) public safety  
3) the prevention of public nuisance  
4) the protection of children from harm  

 
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) 
 
The premises is a public house situated on the edge of Hereford City..   
 
The request for this review is based on the licensing objectives regarding the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. 
 
The premise has been the subject the subject of a test purchase operation which it 
failed. 

 
 

81



4 

Please provide as much informat
[...]
ster of refusals;  
3. All bar staff to be trained to BIIAB Level 1 (or equivalent). 

Hopefully the above three conditions are enough to satisfy the Licensing Authority (applicant) as well.  
  
As discussed, I have spoken to Jim Mooney and it seems that the police will be putting in a 
representation as they have some concerns. Jim doesn't want this to go to a hearing but would like 
the licence tidied up to prevent any minor breaches taking place as he believes they are currently in 
breach due to the 'old fashioned' licence conditions. 
  
The minor variation therefore will not be submitted until we receive the representation from the police 
and we will proceed from there. 
  
Enjoy your week off. 
  
Kind regards 
  
Alex 
  
  
Alex Green  |  Trainee Solicitor  |  Licensing 
Gosschalks, Queens Gardens, Kingston Upon Hull, HU1 3DZ   
T: +44 (0)1482 324252  |  F: +44 (0)870 600 5984  |  www.gosschalks.co.uk 
 
Click here to take our online client satisfaction survey: Link 

  
 

88


	Agenda
	
	LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART

	5 APPLICATION TO LICENCE A VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF STANDARD CONDITIONS
	Mr Hart out of conditions

	6 VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'THE CROWN INN, LEA, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 7JZ.'
	The Crown Inn - Public Representations
	Public rep 3 redacted
	The Crown Inn - Public Representations

	The Crown Inn - Application Form
	7 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'JAILHOUSE, 1 GAOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2HU.'
	Jailhouse - Application Form
	8 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'THE SPREAD EAGLE, 2 KING STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 9BW.'
	The Spread Eagle - Application Form
	The Spread Eagle - Police Representation
	The Spread Eagle - Trading Standards Representation



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Meeting Room 22a, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Tuesday 2 October 2012 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum and Brig P Jones CBE 
 
  
54. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

56. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

58. APPLICATION TO LICENCE A VEHICLE OUTSIDE OF STANDARD CONDITIONS   
 
The Licensing Officer presented a report about an application to licence a vehicle outside 
standard condition 6.1 by Mr Craig Hart. Mr Hart wished to licence a Peugeot Partner Tepee 
which featured a rear door with horizontal hinges not vertical hinges as set out in the 
Council’s standard Conditions.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Hart who explained that the vehicle was designed to 
accommodate large wheelchairs and had ample access to the rear section including side 
doors and a rear door. He drew members’ attention to the detailed specification of the vehicle 
contained within their agenda packs.  
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the application and were of the opinion that the licensing 
conditions could be varied to enable the vehicle to be licensed. 

RESOLVED  

THAT the Councils vehicle licence conditions 6.1 be varied to allow the granting of a 
private hire vehicle licence in respect of a Peugeot Partner Tepee owned by Mr Craig 
Hart. 
 
 

59. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'THE CROWN INN, LEA, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 
7JZ.'   
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee and advised that she wished to withdraw her 
application.  
 



 

She added that she was disappointed that she had not been advised in respect of the 
Live Music Act 2012 which had resulted in her variation being no longer required. She 
added that she had been advised that her advertisement was incorrect despite it being a 
duplicate of the example emailed to her by the licensing team. She wished it to be noted 
that she was disappointed with the outcome of the application and the unnecessary 
expenditure to herself and that she would be making a formal complaint through the 
Council’s complaints procedure. 
 

60. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'JAILHOUSE, 1 GAOL STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 
2HU.'   
 
The Regulatory Sub-Committee was re-convened in order to determine an application 
for a review of a premises licence for The Jailhouse, 1 Gaol Street, Hereford. The 
Review had been applied for by Herefordshire Council’s Licensing team. The review 
related to three of the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of public nuisance, the 
protection of children from harm and the prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers and asked any interested parties to 
introduce themselves. The following interested parties were noted: 
 

• James Mooney (West Mercia Police)  
• Steven Harrison (Premises Licence Holder)  

 
The Chairman advised the attendees of the hearing procedures and asked if they 
required an extension to the 10 minute time limit for public speaking, no extensions to 
the time limit were requested. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report. He advised that four conditions had been 
recommended and that these conditions had been agreed with the applicant. He also 
advised that the removal of the current designated premises supervisor was also an 
issue that the sub-committee should consider. 
 
Mr Mooney, representing West Mercia Police, addressed the sub-committee. He advised 
that there had been a high number of issues at the premises recently and that in his 
opinion the licensing objectives were not being promoted. He added that there had been 
a number of issues relating to drug offences with a number of positive searches resulting 
from a new door team being put in place. He added that the premises licence holder had 
agreed to the proposed conditions as well as the removal of the existing Designated 
Premises Supervisor. He praised the positive steps the premises licence holder had 
undertaken, including the provision of a drug detection dog, but felt that further steps 
needed to be taken. He also requested that a clear message needed to be 
communicated on any promotional material for the premises advising people that there 
was a zero tolerance approach to drugs and disorder. 
 
Mr Harrison, the premises licence holder, addressed the Sub-Committee. He apologised 
for having to appear before them in regarding the review and admitted that there had 
been a number of failures over the previous years. He added that steps had been taken 
in the previous weeks to address the concerns of the police and this had resulted in 48 
removals and 22 refusals in the previous 3 weeks. He drew Members’ attention to the 
statistics which stated that in 2011-2012 three million adults used illegal drugs, 
demonstrating that there was a national issue and not a matter solely linked to the 
Jailhouse. He did however state that the steps introduced recently had benefited the 
Jailhouse and that further improvements would be demonstrated over time. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Harrison advised that the current Designated Premises 
Supervisor would be removed within a week. He added that a revocation or suspension 
of the licence would be detrimental and that continued working with the police would be 



 

the most appropriate outcome. Mr Mooney confirmed that there had been good 
partnership working between himself and the Jailhouse and that this would continue.  
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. The Acting Principal Lawyer and the 
Democratic Services Officer retired with the Sub-Committee to offer legal and procedural 
advice. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the determination of the application be adjourned for a period of 2 months. 
 
That the current Designated Premises Supervisor be removed from the premises 
within a period of 10 working days. 
 
 

61. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 'THE SPREAD EAGLE, 2 KING STREET, 
HEREFORD, HR4 9BW.'   
 
The Licensing Officer advised that following the review the applicant had submitted a 
minor variation which had addressed the concerns of the licensing authority, therefore 
the application could be withdrawn. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.35 am CHAIRMAN 


